IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF HOLT COUNTY, NEBRASKA

DARROLD LIDGETT, Personal Case No. Cl199-159
Representative of the Estate of Marjorie
Lidgett, Deceased,

Hantiff,
JUDGMENT
VS.
KENNETH LIDGETT,
Defendant.
DATE OF TRIAL: February 7, 2001.
DATE OF RENDITION: February 8, 2001.
DATE OF ENTRY: Date of filing by court clerk (8§ 25-1301(3)).
APPEARANCES:
For plaintiff: Lynn D. Hutton, J. with plaintiff.
For defendant: Rodney W. Smith with defendant.
PROCEEDINGS: At thetrid, these proceedings occurred:

The matter came onfor trid to the court in equity, and trid to the court without ajury, ajury being
expresdy waived, on the issue of the dtatute of limitations. There were no preiminary matters. Opening
satementswere presented by counsd for plaintiff and counsd for defendant. The plaintiff requested leave
to submit atrid brief out-of-time, and defendant’s counsel waived any objection, and the trid brief was
submitted. Evidence was adduced for the plaintiff. Boyd W. Strope and Darrold Lidgett were sworn and
testified. The trid recessed for lunch. Following the lunch recess, with dl counsdl and parties present,
Darrold Lidgett was recdled and testified further. Barbara Svatos and Kenneth Lidgett were sworn and
tetified. The plaintiff rested. After a brief recess, the defendant moved to dismiss the plaintiff’ s petition.
Arguments of counsel were heard on the motion. The motion was sustained as to the claims asserted by
paragraphs 7A, 7B, and 7C of the plantiff’ spetition, but denied as to the claim asserted by paragraph 7D
of the petition. Evidence was adduced for the defendant. LindaPeer was sworn and testified. Kenneth
Lidgett and Darrold Lidgett were recaled and testified further. The defendant rested. The plaintiff rested



on rebutta without any rebuttal evidence. Closing arguments were presented by counsd for plaintiff and
counsel for defendant. The matter was taken under advisement.
FINDINGS: The court finds and concludes that:

1. An actionfor declaratory judgment is sui generis, and whether such action isto be trested
asoneat law or onein equity isto be determined by the nature of the dispute. Main Street Moviesv.
Wellman, 257 Neb. 559, 598 N.W.2d 754 (1999). Theplaintiff’spetition assartsan equitabledamfor
an accounting. The defense of the statute of limitations may require ajury trid on that issue. NEB. REV.
STAT. § 25-221 (Cum. Supp. 2000). However, both parties expresdy waived ajury on that issue.

2. A motionto dismissin anonjury trid is equivadent toamotionfor directed verdict inajury
trid. R.J.Miller,Inc.v.Harrington, 260 Neb. 471,  N.W.2d __ (2000). When considering a
motionto dismissin anonjury tria, a court must resolve every controverted fact in the nonmoving party’s
favor and give that party the benefit of every reasonable inferenceto be drawn therefrom. Id. Whenatrid
court sustains amoation to dismiss, it resolves the controversy asametter of law and may do so only when
the facts are such that reasonable minds can draw only one conclusion. 1d.

3. The court granted the defendant’ smationto dismissat the close of the plaintiff’s evidence
asto three of the four areas of accounting sought by the plaintiff, presented by paragraphs 7A, 7B, and 7C
of the petition. Asto al of these clams, the plaintiff successfully showed the existence of a fiduciary
relationship between the plaintiff’ s decedent and the defendant. The evidence shows, without dispute, the
existence of adurable power of attorney conferring power and authority from plaintiff’ s decedent uponthe
defendant. Viewed in the light most favorable to plaintiff, the court determines the existence of that
relationship throughout the period in question. However, the law aso imposes a burden on the person
seeking an accounting to show that there is something due him or her. Cimino v. W.A. Piel, Inc., 227
Neb. 196, 416 N.W.2d 505 (1987).

4. As to paragraph 7A, the dam relating to the Lukowicz contract, the evidence shows
without any dispute that the decedent’ s contract rights were assigned to the defendant in 1983 during the
exigtence of the power of attorney. However, the evidence aso shows without dispute that in 1991, the
decedent was represented by independent counsdl of her choice. She initiated a proceeding for the
edablishment of a conservatorship for hersdf. Prior to the gppointment of a conservator, she and the



defendant entered into a written agreement. The 1991 agreement expressly confirmed the 1983
assgnment, waived al clams relating to the assgnment, and required the defendant to pay the decedent
$400.00 per month for the rest of the decedent’s naturd life. The plaintiff did not daim that the 1991
contract was procured by any fraud or undue influence. Indeed, plaintiff’s counsd forthrightly conceded
during argument on the motion that the 1991 agreement was binding. The court sustained the motion as
to paragraph 7A because the evidence shows without any dispute that the plaintiff’s decedent had no
ownership interest in the Lukowicz contract or its proceeds, and the performance of the 1991 agreement
was encompassed in paragraph 7D.

5. Asto paragraphs 7B and 7C, therewas atotal falureof any proof by the plaintiff that there
was anything owed to plaintiff’ sdecedent rdaing to either matter. There was no evidence a al regarding
paragraph 7B. Asto paragraph7C, the sde of the Chamberslots, the only evidenceisacopy of the deed
by plantiff’s decedent and her husband (who predeceased plaintiff’s decedent) to defendant in 1983.
There was no evidence of any fraud or undue influence exercised by anyone in procuring the 1983 deed.
The deed was signed directly by the grantors, and not by the defendant pursuant to the power of atorney.
Indeed, there is no evidence that the defendant ever actualy exercised the power of attorney.

6. Asto paragraph 7D, which encompasses the plaintiff’s clam regarding the failure to pay
the monthly payments required by the 1991 agreement, the court denied the motionto dismiss. Theplaintiff
adduced evidence tending to show that there were amounts due to the plaintiff’ s decedent on the 1991
agreement because the defendant paid monies toward the obligation by checks drawn on acommercid
bank only for abrief period of time. Astothet cdlaim, the plaintiff met hisinitial burden of proof. Theresfter,
the defendant had the burden of proof to account. Walker Land and Cattle Co. v. Daub, 223 Neb.
343, 389 N.W.2d 560 (1986).

7. There was no evidence that defendant had accessto or exercised control over any funds
in the decedent’ s checking account or any cash paid over to her. In other words, there is no evidence
showing that defendant exercised the power of attorney over the decedent’s monies. The question
presented by the evidence regards the defendant’ s performance of the monthly payment obligationimposed
by the 1991 agreement. Except asit bears on the issue of performance of that requirement, evidence of
payment to others or to himself from Lukowicz contract proceeds must be disregarded. In other words,



because the parties conceded the vaidity of the 1991 contract, the total amount to be accounted for by the
defendant is $22,000.00. This represents the $400.00 monthly payment over the 55 months of the
decedent’ s life (September of 1991 through March of 1996) after formation of the 1991 contract.

8. The plantiff adduced evidence of certain payments made by check to or for the benefit of
the decedent totding $2,094.16. As to those payments, the defendant’ s burden of proof is satisfied.
Credit againgt the $22,000.00 obligation is established to that extent.

0. This court found the testimony of Linda Peer to be very persuasve and credible. She
tedtified very carefully, stating those matters of which she had direct persona knowledge and disclaming
knowledge asto matterswhere such personal knowledge was absent. She clearly controlled the cash fund
from which cash amounts were withdrawn and accounting made for the purpose of each withdrawal.
Exhibits 11-14, 45, 46. Her testimony persuades the court that each amount withdrawn from the cash
envelopes for the expressed purpose of a payment to the decedent was indeed withdrawn upon an
expressionto LindaPeer by the defendant of the intentionto usethe funds for that purpose. However, the
defendant bears the burden of proving not only that cash was removed from the envelopes with the
expressed intention, but aso that the intention was carried ouit.

10. LindaPeer tedtified to direct personal knowledge of ddiveryof the cash, whereshe actudly
observed the passage of the cash from the defendant to the decedent of $200.00 on July 3, 1994. The
court finds that testimony satisfies the defendant’ s burden of proof of payment of that amount, and grants
credit therefor against the $22,000.00 abligation.

11. Linda Peer d =0 testified that, in something over one-hdf of the other instances recorded,
while she did not observe the actud cash trandfer, she observed the defendant and the decedent in such
creumstances immediately following the particular withdrawa of cash from the envel ope asto persuade
the court that Linda Peer witnessed the payments of such amounts. As might be expected and supportive
of her credibility, Linda Peer could not specificaly recal which of the itemized transaction she persondly
witnessed under such circumstances and those she did not observe.

12.  Overthe period in question, the following cash withdrawals, in chronologica order, were
documented from the envelopes received as Exhibits 11-14, 45, and 46:

200.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 100.00
200.00 100.00 200.00 100.00 100.00 200.00



200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 300.00 200.00

200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 150.00 200.00
100.00 200.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 150.00
200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 50.00 200.00
100.00 200.00 200.00 250.00 200.00 150.00
100.00 150.00 200.00 200.00 100.00 250.00
200.00 200.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 150.00
200.00 150.00 200.00 250.00 200.00 250.00
200.00 200.00 300.00 200.00 250.00 300.00
200.00 50.00 300.00 50.00 100.00 250.00
200.00 250.00 200.00 100.00 250.00 250.00
100.00 50.00 200.00 250.00 150.00 250.00
100.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 250.00 250.00
200.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 150.00 200.00
100.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 100.00
200.00 200.00 250.00 200.00 50.00

100.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00

13.  TheJduly 3, 1994, $200.00 payment islisted but disregarded below.

14.  There are, of course, a variety of methods which might be used to determine the
gppropriate amount of credit based upon Linda Peer’ stestimony. After consideration thereof, the court
concludes that a credit of $10,150.00 is supported by the evidence, and that the defendant has satisfied
his burden of proof as to such amount.

15.  The court recognizes that an inference arises in support of credit for the remaining
withdrawas. However, that inference is more than offset by opposing inferences arising from the absence
of cash receipts and the manner of payments aleged. If established facts give equa support to two
inconsgtent inferences, then the judgment must go againg the party having the burden of proof. Inre
Estate of Severns, 217 Neb. 803, 352 N.W.2d 865 (1984).

16. Notwithstanding the defendant’s testimony regarding the decedent’s concerns about
collateral effects of paymentsby check, the defendant was certainly aware of his responsibilitiesunder the
1991 contract and the arms-length nature of that transaction. The 1991 agreement resulted from
negotiations between independent lega counse for the defendant and the decedent. This wasnot purely
aintrafamily inwhich some informaity might be expected. In view of the nature of the transaction and the
defendant’ s Satus as afiduciary, the law requires more than his salf-serving testimony of payment.



17.  Although the defendant testified regarding premiums paid for nursing home insurance and
Medicare supplement insurance paid by him on his mother’ s behaf, except as included within the checks
for which credit was given above, the defendant failed to prove the amount of such premiums paid onhis
mother’s behdf. Asthe court concludes that the defendant failed to prove such amounts, the court need
not congder whether such amounts congtituted payments to his mother withinthe meaning of Section | of
the 1991 agreement. Exhibit 10.

18.  Thus, the defendant met hisburden of proof for credits against the 1991 contract totaling
$12,444.16. Conversdly, the defendant failed to meet hisburden of proof asto creditstotaing $9,555.84.
The plaintiff is entitled to judgment againg the defendant for $9,555.84 and the costs of the action, with
interest from the date of judgment.

19.  After againreviewing the alegations of the plaintiff’ spetition, it ispossible to read the dam
for the $400.00 monthly proceeds as faling under either paragraph 7A or 7D or both. When the court
granted the motion to dismissin part, the court made it clear that the claim not being dismissed related to
the accounting for the $400.00 monthly payments. Thus, if the court erroneoudy considered the matter
as aisng under paragraph 7D rather than paragraph 7A, such error isimmateria and harmless because
the record dearly shows that the parties understood the issue remaining for trid after the ruling on the
moation. Thus, the plaintiff’s judgment, whether arisng under paragrgph 7A or 7D of the petition, results
fromthe defendant’ sfailureto meet hisburden of proof to account for payments in satisfaction of the 1991
agreement.

JUDGMENT: IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. JUDGMENT isentered in favor of the plaintiff, Darrold Lidgett, in his fiduciary capacity
as persona representative of the Estate of Marjorie Lidgett, deceased, in the amount of $9,555.84,
together with the costs of the action taxed in the amount of $58.00. The judgment shdl bear interest at
7.052% per annum from date of judgment until paid.

2. JUDGMENT is further entered dismissng dl other daims of the plantiff agang the

defendant with prejudice to future action.

Signed at O'Neill, Nebraska, on February 8, 2001.
DEEMED ENTERED upon filing by court clerk.

If checked, the Court Clerk shall: BY THE COURT:



- Mail a copy of this order to all counsel of record and to any pro se

parties.

Done on ,20 by .
- Enter judgment on the judgment record.

Done on ,20 by . —
- Mail postcard/notice required by § 25-1301.01 within 3 days. William B. Casd
_ Done on ,20 by . DI stri ct JJdge
- Note the decision on the trial docket as: Signed “Judgment” entered.

Done on ,20 by .

Mailed to:



